Government of Jammu and Kashmir Agriculture Production Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/ Srinagar

## Subject:- Appointment of Inquiry Officer.

# Government Order No: **48**/-JK(APD) of 2025 Dated: **17**.02.2025

Sanction is hereby accorded to the appointment of Ms. Vivek Sharma, (JKAS) Secretary, Agriculture Production Department as Inquiry Officer to enquire into the charges framed against Mr. Fayaz Ahmad Dar, the then Sub Divisional Agriculture Officer, Baramulla (under suspension) in case FIR No. 129/2023 u/s 8/222, 29 NARCOTIC DRUGS AND PSYCHOTROPIC SUBSTANCES (NDPS) Act.

It is further ordered that Mr. Azhar Amin Zargar, (JKAS) Under Secretary to the Government, Agriculture Production Department shall be the presenting officer in the case.

The Inquiry Officer shall submit her conclusive findings within 21 days from the date of issuance of this order.

### By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Shailendra Kumar) IAS Principal Secretary to the Government

#### No: Agri-Gaz/83/2023(7268695)

Dated: **17**.02.2025

#### Copy to:-

- 1. Joint Secretary (J&K) Ministry of Home Affairs Govt of India.
- 2. Ms. Vivek Sharma, Secretary, Agriculture Production Department (Inquiry Officer).
- 3. Dy. Inspector General of Police Crime Branch J&K Jammu.
- 4. Director, Archives, Archaeology & Museums, J&K.
- 5. OSD to Hon'ble Minister of Agriculture Production Department
- 6. Director Agriculture, Kashmir.
- 7. Mr Azhar Amin Zargar, (JKAS) Under Secretary, to the Government, Agriculture Production Department (**Presenting Officer**)
- 8. Pvt. Secy. to Principal Secretary to the Government, Agriculture Production Department for information.
- 9. Pvt. Secy. to Principal Secretary to the Government Home Department for information.
- 10. Pvt. Secy. to Secretary (T), Agriculture Production Department
- 11. Concerned Officer.
- 12. I/c website APD.
- 13. Government Order file /stock file.

(Fayaz Ahmad Bhat) Under Secretary to the Government